
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

21 September 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 29th September, 2022, 6.00 
pm in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

3 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

5 Future High Streets Fund Quarterly Update (Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

6 Agreement of the Terms of Reference for the Staffordshire Leaders Board 
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

8 Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and Adaptations (Pages 23 - 
42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and 

M Summers. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Future High Streets Fund Quarterly Update 
 
 

 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 

Purpose 
To update on the progress of the Future High Streets Fund programme. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

It is recommended: 
1. To endorse the report 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The project has progressed well since the last update. As the programme continues 
through RIBA (Royal Institute of British Architects) Stage 3, detailed design 
info
[...]
 mid-way through Stage 3 and will continue to 
be refined as detailed designs are developed and survey results indicate the scope of 
works required. An updated cost plan has been issued and presented to the TBC 
Finance team and Programme Board. As the design process progresses, the scope 
of works are further refined which gives a more accurate picture of the costs 
associated with delivering the programme. Whilst construction costs are higher than 
expected due to inflation and the rising cost of materials, the continued review of the 
cost plan and input from contractors during the tender process will determine the real 
costs associated with the works. 
 
There are contingency funds allocated across the Programme to mitigate risks 
associated with the Programme of works . The contingency funds allocated to risks 
across the Programme are continually reviewed as new survey information becomes 
available and can shed light on what are likely risks and associated costs versus 
what can be reduced.  
 
An updated Programme was issued by McBains in August with key planning, tender 
and start on site dates included. The TBC team continues to review progress with 
McBains weekly and report progress against key milestones to Programme Board.  
 
 

 
Resource Implications 
There are no resource implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

Legal/Risk Implications Background 
There are no legal issues 
 

 
Equalities Implications 
There are no equalities issues 
 

Page 7



 

Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
The impact of the Future High Streets Fund programme on sustainability is 
considered by the consultancy team when designing and implementing the projects. 
 
 
 

Background Information 
None   
 
 

Report Author 
Anna Miller – Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration 
Alice Poulton– Future High Streets Fund Project Officer 
 
 

List of Background Papers 
None    
 
 

Appendices 
None     

 

Page 8



Cabinet 
 
 

29 September 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Agreement of the Terms of Reference of the Staffordshire Leaders Board 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To enable Cabinet to consider the revised Terms of Reference agreed by the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To endorse the updates made to the Terms of Reference for the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board as attached at appendix 1 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Cabinet will recall endorsing the report of the Leader of the Council presented on the 17 
February 2022, when they agreed participation in the Staffordshire Leaders Board, and 
approved the Leader of the Council as the representative, along with the Deputy Leader as a 
substitute member. 
 
Since that time the board has met formally and has discussed and agreed updates to the 
terms of reference presented with the original report, and have recommended for 
transparency, these are further endorsed by the executive of all members of the board. 
 
This report seeks that endorsement and the updated terms of reference is attached at 
appendix 1.  
 
Although contained within appendix 1, for ease of reading, the remit of the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board will be: 
 
i. To lead and oversee the development of a county devolution deal for Staffordshire 
with HM Government. 
ii. To lead and oversee the alignment of relevant local authority action on Climate 
Change, Waste and Sustainability. 
iii. To lead and oversee the alignment of relevant local authority plans for Enterprise and 
Government Funding and Investment streams. 
iv. To lead and oversee the alignment of local authority interaction with the Health sector 
in Staffordshire.  
v. To lead and oversee the alignment of relevant local authority plans for future 
Infrastructure. 
vi. To lead and oversee the alignment of relevant local authority plans in relation to 
Housing and Homelessness. 
vii. To initiate, lead and oversee Staffordshire-wide joint initiatives to enhance local 
government efficiency and effectiveness. 
viii. To act as a local public sector decision-making body for strategic economic growth. 
ix. To act as a conduit to other sub-regional and regional bodies such as the Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and the Midlands Engine. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



x. Where appropriate, to agree shared priorities and bids for funding to existing and new 
funding sources such as Local Growth Funds and the Shared Prosperity Fund. 
xi. To monitor and evaluate projects and programmes of activity commissioned directly 
by the Committee.  
xii. To communicate and, where unanimously agreed, to align activity across 
Staffordshire on a range of other key public priorities that affect citizens. 
xiii. To prioritise and make decisions on the use of the funding that the Committee may 
influence or control. 
 
 
Options Considered 
None 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no immediate and significant financial implications arising from the establishment 
of the Leaders Board in itself.  It is intended that it will derive its support from its constituent 
members.  As and when individual projects are commissioned the board will consider the 
resource requirements necessary to deliver those projects. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
The Joint Committee will act as a Joint Committee under Section 9EB of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and pursuant to Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Arrangement 
for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
None directly arising from this report 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
Climate change and sustainability are noted as a key priority for the Leaders board. 
 
 
Background Information 
Cabinet 17 February 2022 
Staffordshire Leaders Board 23 June 2022 
 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Barratt – Chief Executive 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Nil 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 terms of reference/constitution of the l
[...]
Local 

Growth Funds and the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

xi. To monitor and evaluate projects and programmes of activity 

commissioned directly by the Committee.  

xii. To communicate and, where unanimously agreed, to align 

activity across Staffordshire on a range of other key public 

priorities that affect citizens. 

xiii. To prioritise and make decisions on the use of the funding 

that the Committee may influence or control. 
 

4. Membership 

4.1 One member from each constituent authority (such member to be 

the Leader from each constituent authority) and for the purposes of 

these terms of reference this member will be known as the principal 

member. 

4.2 Each constituent authority to have a named substitute member who 

must be an executive member.  

4.3 Where both the principal member and the substitute member 

attend a meeting of the Leaders’ Board the principal member shall 

be deemed as representing their authority by the Chair or Vice 

Chair. 

4.4 In the event of any voting member of the Leaders’ Board ceasing to 

be a member of the constituent authority which appointed him/her, 

the relevant constituent authority shall as soon as reasonably 

practicable appoint another voting member in their place. 

4.5 Where a member of the Leaders’ Board ceases to be a Leader of the 

constituent authority which appointed him/her or ceases to be a 

member of the Executive of the constituent authority which 

appointed him/her, he/she shall also cease to be a member of the 

Leaders’ Board and the relevant constituent authority shall as soon 

as reasonably practicable appoint another voting member in their 

place. 

Page 13



                                                              

4.6 Each constituent authority may remove its principal member or 

substitute member and appoint a different member or substitute as 

per that authority’s rules of substitution, and by providing twenty-

four hours’ notice to the Chair or the Secretary.  

4.7 T
[...]
oard elected for this purpose, shall preside 

at any meeting of the Leaders’ Board. 

6.5 Appointments will be made in May of each year.  

6.6 Where, at any meeting or part of a meeting of the Leaders’ Board 

both the Chair and Vice Chair are either absent or unable to act as 

Chair or Vice Chair, the Leaders’ Board shall elect one of the 

members of the Leaders’ Board present at the meeting to preside 

for the balance of that meeting or part of the meeting, as 

appropriate. For the avoidance of doubt, the role of Chair and Vice 

Chair vests in the principal member concerned and in their absence 

the role of Chair or Vice Chair will not automatically fall to the 

relevant constituent authority’s substitute member. 
 

7. Voting  

7.1 One member, one vote for each constituent authority.  

7.2 All questions shall be decided by a majority of the votes of the 

members present, the Chair having the casting vote in addition to 

their vote as a member of the Committee. Voting at meetings shall 

be by show of hands.  

7.3 On the requisition of any two Members, made before the vote is 

taken, the voting on any matter shall be recorded by the Secretary 

so as to show how each Member voted and there shall also be 

recorded the name of any Member present who abstained from 

voting. 
 

8. Sub-Committees and Advisory Groups 

8.1 The Leaders’ Board may appoint sub-committees from its 

membership as required to enable it to execute its responsibilities 

effectively and may delegate tasks and powers to the sub-

committee as it sees fit. 

8.2 The Leaders’ Board may set up advisory groups as required to 

enable it to execute its responsibilities effectively and may delegate 

tasks as it sees fit to these bodies, which may be formed of officers 

Page 15



                                                              

or members of the constituent authorities or such third parties as 

the Leaders’ Board considers appropriate. 
 

9. Hosting and Administra
[...]
age 17



                                                              

(c) the Monitoring Officer to any of the constituent authorities; or 

(d) any two Members of the Leaders’ Board. 

10.6 The Leaders’ Board shall, unless the person presiding at the 

meeting or the Leaders’ Board determines otherwise in respect of 

that meeting, conduct its business in accordance with the procedure 

rules set out in paragraph 13 below. 
 

11. Access to Information 

11.1 Meetings of the Leaders’ Board will be held in public except where 

confidential or exempt information, as defined in the Local 

Government Act 1972, is being discussed.  

11.2 These rules do not affect any more specific rights to information 

contained elsewhere under the law.  

11.3 The Secretary will ensure that the relevant legislation relating to 

access to information is complied with. Each constituent authority is 

to co-operate with the Secretary in fulfilling any requirements.  

11.4 Any Freedom of Information or Subject Access Requests received by 

the Leaders’ Board should be directed to the relevant constituent 

authority(s) for that authority to deal with in the usual way, taking 

account of the relevant legislation. Where the request relates to 

information held by two or more constituent authorities, they will 

liaise with each other before replying to the request. 
 

12. Attendance at meetings 

12.1 The Chair may invite any person, whether a member or officer of 

one of the constituent authorities or a third party, to attend the 

meeting and speak on any matter before the Leaders’ Board. 

12.2 Third parties may be invited to attend the Leaders’ Board on a 

standing basis following a unanimous vote of those present and 

voting. 

12.3 Where agenda items require independent experts or speakers, the 

Officer or authority proposing the agenda item should indicate this 

to the Secretary and provide the Secretary with details of who is 

required to attend and in what capacity. The participation of 

independent experts or speakers in Leaders’ Board meetings will be 

subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

Page 18



                                                              
 

13. Procedure Rules 

13.1 Attendance 

13.1.1 At every meeting, it shall be the responsibility of each member 

to enter their name on an attendance record provided by the 

Secretary from which attendance at the meeting will be 

recorded.  

13.2 Order of Business 

13.2.1 Subject to paragraph 13.2.2, the order of business at each 

meeting of the Leaders’ Board will be: 

i. Apologies for absence 

ii. Declarations of interests 

iii. Approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the last 

meeting 

iv. Matters set out in the agenda for the meeting which will 

clearly indicate which are key decisions and which are not 

v. Matters on the agenda for the meeting which, in the opinion of 

the Secretary are likely to be considered in the absence of the 

press and public  

13.2.2 The person presiding at the meeting may vary the order of 

business at the meeting.  

13.3 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

13.3.1 If a Member is aware that he/she has a disclosable pecuniary 

interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting, the 

Member must withdraw from the room where the meeting 

considering the business is being held: 

(a) in the case where paragraph 13.3.2 below applies, 

immediately after making representations, answering questions 

or giving evidence; 

(b) in any other case, wherever it becomes apparent that the 

business is being considered at that meeting; 

(c) unless the Member has obtained a dispensation from their 

own authority’s Standards Committee or Monitoring Officer. Such 

Page 19



                                                              

dispensation to be notified to the Secretary prior to the 

commencement of the meeting.  

13.3.2 Where a member has a disclosable pecuniary interest in any 

business of
[...]
ny of decisions 

15.1 Each constituent authority which operates executive arrangements 

will be able to scrutinise the decisions of the Leaders’ Board in 

accordance with that constituent authority’s overview and scrutiny 

arrangements. 
 

16. Winding up of the Leaders’ Board 

16.1 The Leaders’ Board may be wound up immediately by a unanimous 

vote of all constituent authorities.  
 

17. Amendment of this Constitution 

17.1 This Constitution can only be amended by resolution of each of the 

constituent authorities. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Future High Streets Fund Quarterly Update
	6 Agreement of the Terms of Reference for the Staffordshire Leaders Board
	Appendix 1 Agreement of the Terms of Reference for the Staffordshire Leaders Board

	8 Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and Adaptations
	Appendix A Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and Adaptations
	Appendix B Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and Adaptations
	Appendix C Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and Adaptations




Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 29th SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Doyle and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Paul 
Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marie Bailey, T Clements 
and A Farell  
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

49 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

50 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

51 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to update on the progress of the Future High 
Streets Fund programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Endorsed the Report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle) 
 



Cabinet 29 September 2022 

 
2 

 
  
 

52 AGREEMENT OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE STAFFORDSHIRE 
LEADERS BOARD  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to enable Cabinet to consider the revised 
Terms of Reference agreed by the Staffordshire Leaders Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. endorsed the updates made to the Terms of Reference for 

the Staffordshire Leaders Board as attached at appendix 1 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
53 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
54 FUTURE DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND 

ADAPTATIONS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing 
to set out the proposals and recommendations for the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities Grants [DFG] and Disabled Facilities Adaptations [DFA] from 1st April 
2023 when the current arrangements with Millbrook under the SILIS partnership 
arrangement comes to an end. 
 
This report also provides an update on the proposals around delivery using a 
shared service arrangement with Lichfield District Council following approval by 
Cabinet to pursue such an arrangement on 17th February 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. REDACTED 

 
2. Agreed that the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants and 

Disabled Facilities Adaptations is brought in-house and 
delivered internally by Tamworth Borough Council; 
 

3. REDACTED 



Cabinet 29 September 2022 

 
3 

 
4. REDACTED 

 
5. REDACTED 

 
6. Agreed to the use of the Framework being procured by 

Stafford Borough Council for the provision of Occupational 
Therapy services; 
 

7. Agreed that the Council makes use of a Dynamic 
Purchasing arrangement that is in place for the 
procurement of Disabled Facilities Grant works; and works 
to Council housing properties should continue to be 
delivered through the existing contractual arrangements 
with Equans and Wates; 
 

8. REDACTED 
 

 9. REDACTED 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

  
  
 Leader  
 


